

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 22-0639

FORWARD MONTANA; LEO GALLAGHER; MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS; GARY ZADICK,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA, by and through, GREG GIANFORTE, Governor,

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court
Lewis and Clark County, Cause No. ADV-21-611
The Hon. Mike Menahan, Presiding

LEGISATORS' AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
STATE'S CR 20 MOTION FOR REHEARING

JOAN K. MELL
III BRANCHES, PLLC
P.O. BOX 576
623 S. First Street
Hamilton, MT 59840
406-363-3293

Joan@3brancheslaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners

*Senate President Ellsworth, Senator Fitzpatrick, Senator McGillvray
Speaker of the House Regier, Representative C. Knudsen,
Representative Jones and Representative Buttrey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND AMICI INTERESTS	1
II. ERRORS OF FACT – OVERLOOKED MATERIAL FACTS.....	1-4
A. Legislative Rules Do Not Require a Regular Conference Committee Before a Free Conference Committee	2
B. Legislative Rules Do Not Prohibit The Legislature From Using Text From Failed Legislation.....	2-3
C. Legislative Rules Did Not Require Hearings In Conference Committee	3-4
D. The Public Had Notice of The Proposed Changes And Had An Opportunity To Comment On Proposed Changes To SB 319	4
E. The Legislature Did Not Violate Any Rules by Conducting A Vote On Amendment Days After Bill Failed	4
III. ERRORS OF LAW	5-12
A. Scrutiny of Legislative Acts for Bad Faith Violates Separation of Powers	5-9
B. Legislative Immunity – Freedom of Debate Violated	9-11
C. Disregard of The American Rule.....	11-12
IV. THE COURT’S RULING WILL HAVE NUMEROUS UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES ON THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS.....	12-19
A. The Court’s Ruling Will Limit The Ability of The Legislature to Develop and Pass Bipartisan Legislation	13-15
1. Senate Bill 289 (2015) – Dark Money Campaign Finance Reform.....	14
2. Senate Bill 262 And Senate Bill 405 (2015) - Medicaid Expansion And The CSKT Water Compact.....	14-15
3. House Bill 473 (2017) – Gas Tax.....	15

B. The Inability to Use Free Conference Will Limit The Ability of The Legislature To Modify Legislation and Negotiate Compromise Agreements.....	15-17
C. The Inability to Use Text From Failed Legislation Will Prevent The Passage of Critical Legislation.....	17-18
D. Scrutiny of Meeting Length Will Affect Committee Operations.....	19-20
E. Scrutiny of The Timing of Votes May Disrupt Workflow	20-21
V. CONCLUSION	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Mills v. State Board of Equalization,
97 Mont. 13, 33 P.2d 563, 567 (1934) 5

Larson v. State By and Through Stapelton,
394 Mont. 167, 197, 434 P.3d 241 (2019) 5

State v. Erickson,
39 Mont. 280, 102 P. 336, 339 (1909) 5-6

Vaughn & Ragsdale Co., Inc., v. State Board of Equalization, et al.,
109 Mont. 52, 96 P.2d 420, 421 (1939) 6

McTaggart v. Middleton,
94 Mont. 607, 28 P.2d 186, 187 (1933) 6

Woodward v. Moulton,
57 Mont. 414, 423-24, 189 P. 59, 63 (1920)..... 6

Erickson,
102 P. at 340..... 6

Vaughn and Ragsdale Co.,
96 P.2d at 425..... 6

State Bar of Montana v Krivec,
193 Mont. 477, 481, 632 P.2d 07 (1981) 7

Vaughn and Ragsdale Co.,
96 P.2d at 425..... 7

Ex Parte Marsh,
145 So.3d 744, 750 (Ala. 2013)..... 7

Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer,
542 N. W.2d 491, 496 (Iowa 1996) 8

Hughes v Speaker of N.H. House of Rep.,
876 A.2d 276, 284 (N.H. 2005) 8

Board of Trustees v. Att. Gen. of Com.,
132 S. W.3d 770, 777 (Ky. 2003) 8

State ex rel. La Follette v. Stitt,
338 N.W.2d 684, 687 (Wis. 1983) 8

Boquist v. Courtney,
ECF Case No. 6:19-cv-01163 MC *10 2023 WL 4563725
(D. Or. July 17, 2023) 9

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168, 204 (1880) 10

Cooper v. Glaser,
355 Mont. 342, 228 P. 3d 443 (2010) 10

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169, 178, 86 S. Ct. 749 (1966)	10
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606, 625, 92 S. Ct. 2614 (1972)	10
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306, 311-12, 93 S. Ct. 2018 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360, 367, 100 S. Ct. 1185 (1980).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 177 A.3d 1000, 1003 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	10
<i>Eastland v. US Servicemen’s Fund, et al</i> , 421 U.S. 491, 95 S. Ct 1813 (1975)	11
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 748 F. 3d 1280, 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Goodover v. Lindey’s Inc.</i> , 255 Mont. 430, 843 P.2d 765 (1992)	11
<i>Western Tradition Partnership, Inc v. Attorney General of State</i> , 367 Mont. 112, 291 ¶18 P.3d 545, 550 (2012)	11
<i>W. Tradition P’ship</i> , 17, 18, 20 at *4	11
<i>Rafes v. McMillan</i> , 407 Mont. 254, ¶6 502 P.3d 674 (2022)	12
<i>Foy v. Anderson</i> , 176 Mont. 507, 580 P.2d 114 (1978)	12
<i>Goodover v Lindsey’s Inc.</i> , 255 Mont. 430, 448, 843 P.2d 765, 843 P.2d 765 (1992)	12
<i>Braach v. Graybeal</i> , 296 Mont. 138, ¶6, 988 P.2d 761 (1999)	12
<i>Joshua David Mellber, LLC v Will</i> , 639 F.Supp.3d 926 (2022)	12
<i>Copeland v. Martinez</i> , 603 F.2d 981, 991 (D.C. Cir. 1979) cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1044 (1980).....	12

Rules and Statutes

JOINT RULE 40-70(1) (2021)	2-3
JOINT RULE 30-30(4) 2023	3
JOINT RULE 30-30 (2021)	3
MCA 2-9-111.....	9

MCA 25-10-711; CR 11	11
MCA 25-10-711.....	12
HOUSE RULE 50-160	13
HOUSE RULE 40-100 (2015)	14

Montana Constitution

MONT. CONST. ARTICLE III, SECTION 1.....	5
MONT. CONST. ARTICLE V, SECTION 10.....	5
MONT. CONST. ARTICLE III, SECTION 1.....	6
MONT. CONST. ARTICLE V, SECTION 8.....	10
